AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO TASK ORDER NO. # 3 CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (Energy Management & Engineering Services)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO TASK ORDER No. X ("Amendment") is made as of ______, between the City of Lake Worth Beach, a Florida municipal corporation located at 7 North Dixie Highway, Lake Worth, Florida 33460 ("City") and Teamwork Net., a Florida corporation ("CONSULTANT").

1.0 Project Description:

The City desires the CONSULTANT to provide those services as identified herein and generally described as: 6th Ave Metal Clad Switching Station Engineering Services **Amendment No. 1** (the "Project").

2.0 Scope

Under this Amendment, the Contractor will provide the City with additional services for the Project as specified in the <u>Contractor's Proposal attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "1".</u>

3.0 Schedule

The services to be provided under this Amendment shall be completed within <u>180</u> calendar days from the City's approval of this amendment to this Task Order or the issuance of a Notice to Proceed.

4.0 Compensation

This Amendment is issued for a lump sum, not to exceed amount of $\underline{29,650.00}$. This Amendment amends the Task Order $\underline{3}$ in its entirety. The attached proposal identifies all costs and expenses included in the lump sum, not to exceed amount. CONSULTANT shall be solely responsible for any and all amounts which exceed those stated in "Exhibit 1" unless approved in writing by the City.

5.0 Project Manager

The Project Manager for the Consultant is Robert Farkas, P.E., phone: 813-951-6288; email: rfarkas@teamworknet.com; and, the Project Manager for the City is David Martyniuk, phone: 561-586-1629; email: dmartyniuk@lakeworthbeachfl.gov

6.0 Progress Meetings

The CONSULTANT shall schedule periodic progress review meetings with the City Project Manager as necessary but every 30 days as a minimum.

7.0 Authorization

This Amendment is issued pursuant to the Continuing Professional Services Agreement (Energy Management & Engineering Services) based on RFQ#23-300 between the City of Lake Worth Beach and the CONSULTANT, dated March 28, 2023 ("Agreement" hereafter). If there are any conflicts between the terms and conditions of this amendment, this Task Order and the Agreement, the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this First Amendment to Task Order No. 3 as of the day and year set forth above.

CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH, FLORIDA

	By: Betty Resch, Mayor
	Betty Resch, Mayor
ATTEST:	
By: Melissa Ann Coyne, MMC, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:	APPROVED FOR FINANCIAL SUFFICIENCY
By: Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney	By: Yannick Ngendahayo, Financial Services Director
CONTRACTOR: Teamwork Net By:	
DARLENE E. SOMMARS Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 353995 My Comm. Expires Apr 9, 2027 Bonded through National Notary Assn.	Notary Public Signature

Notary Seal:

Exhibit 1

(Consultants Proposal 1 & 2 Pages)





TEAMWORKnet, Inc. 6550 New Tampa Hwy/Ste B Lakeland, FL 33815 Office 863-327-1080 Fax 863-327-1091 www.teamworknet.com

January 21, 2025

David Martyniuk
Assistant Director of Engineering
City of Lake Worth Beach Electric Utility
1900 2nd Ave North
Lake Worth, FL 33461

PROPOSAL AND QUOTATION: 6th Ave Metal Clad Switching Station
Engineering Services – Task Order #2023-3_Yard Details

Dear Mr. Martyniuk:

TEAMWORKnet, Inc. (TWN) is pleased to provide the City of Lake Worth Beach Electric Utility (LWBU) this Proposal and Quotation for our Professional Engineering Services on the 6th Ave Metal Clad Switching Station Project for a change in scope of work with the removal of Yard Equipment and associated details required for General Contractor construction efforts.

The following scope of services in covered by this Task Order #2023-3:

SCOPE OF WORK:

- 1. TWN to provide an updated contractor bid package for the 6th AVE station that incorporates the removal of all yard components from the design.
- 2. TWN to Subcontract United Utility for the following design package Civil updates:
 - 2.1. Redesign to remove Voltage Regulators and Phase Reactors
 - 2.1.1. Update grounding design
 - 2.1.2. Update foundation plans
 - 2.1.3. Update conduit plan (primary and LV)
 - 2.1.4. Update lightning protection plan
 - 2.1.5. Update Bill of Materials
 - 2.1.6. Update grading plan
 - 2.1.7. Perform an update to the photometric study
 - 2.1.8. QA/QC of design package

Based on the above Scope,

Our price for Professional Engineering Services is\$ 29,650.00